The importance of education in the social Services delivery and economic 

development of the people cannot be overemphasized. The situation of education 

in the District is as indicated below.  

Educational Facilities 

The District has a total of two hundred and fifty-five (255) Educational 

Institutions comprising ninety (90) public KG and twenty seven 27 private 

Nurseries/KGs, Ninety (90) public Primary and twenty seven 27 private primary 

schools, thirty eight (38) public Junior High Schools, seven 7 private Junior High

[...]

2012 4007 4518 8525 33.7 37.9 71.6 13.3 15.1 28.4 4,913 5,540 10,453 1,412 1,593 3,005

% Normal

Nutritional Status  o f Children
Postpartum Vitamin 

A

Vitamin A status for 

children 6- 59 
%Undernourished

#  of Children 

Weight

HEALTH INSURANCE 

The Total Registration in the District for NHIS is Fifty Four Thousand, and Four 

Hundred and Sixty clients (54,460).  

The Scheme was previously operating under Bawku 

Table 5.8: Health Insurance Registered Clients Information 

NHIS REGISTERED CLIENTS 

Age Group 
Number Per Year 

2011 2012 2013 

Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

0-17     0 6,551 6,399 12,950 8,175 8,153 16,328

[...]

increase public awareness on the importance of children education.   

Nutritional Status of Children 

Table 5.9: Nutritional Status of Children 

Physically Challenged 

Attempts by the District to support the vulnerable in society have not neglected 

the physically challenged. A total of One Hundred and Thirty-Two (132) People 

With Disabilities (PWDs) have been recorded as beneficiaries of disability fund 

as from 2011 out of which Sixty-One (61) have hearing Impaired, Fifty (50) are 

Physically Challenged and Nineteen visually Impaired (19). This group of people

[...]

nineteen (19) were with the psychiatric cases and seventy-two (72) were 

with communicable diseases. All these were      referred for treatment 

have witnessed various degrees of improvement. 

 In collaboration with the Garu Eye clinic, project offered eye treatment to 

nineteen thousand five hundred and twenty-six (19,526) patients with 

various conditions such as refractive error, conjunctivitis, corneal ulcer 

etc.  

Year M F Total M F Total M F Total M F Total M F Total

2010 1987 2241 4228 32.8 36.9 69.7 14.2 16.1 30.3 6,568 7,407 13,975 1,946 2,194 4,140

2011 4113 4639 8752 36.2 40.8 77.0 10.8 12.2 23.0 6,923 7,806 14,729 1,979 2,231 4,210

[...]

Vitamin A status for 

children 6- 59 
%Undernourished

#  of Children 

Weight

 Two hundred and twenty-nine (249) eye surgical referrals were made by 

the Project went through successful operations and their sight restored. 

These were mainly cataract cases. 

 Five hundred and eighty-five (585) children received ear screening within 

the period. Out of this eighty (80) children identified with problems 

notably; wax impaction fifty-four (54) and otitis media twenty-six (26) 

received successful treatment through referrals. 

 Two hundred and twenty-two (228) patients received orthopaedic 

treatment through consultation and reviews in conjunction with the 

Nsawam orthopaedic mobile team. Thirty-nine (39) orthopaedic surgical 

cases referred underwent successful operations and their functions 

restored. 

 One hundred and fifteen (115) physically impaired persons received 

assistive devices to improve mobility. These included twenty-four (24) 

Tricycles, thirty-nine (39) Calipers/Shoes, thirty-three (33) Wheel Chairs, 

thirteen (13) crutches and Six (6) artificial limbs.  

 The Garu-Tempane District Assembly

[...]

technical advice on proper husbandry practices to improve livestock 

upkeep. This has brought about a reduction in livestock epidemics and 

increased income levels of clients.  

 In collaboration with World Vision, 

twenty-two (22) PWDs received goats 

breeding stock for production. This brings 

to one hundred and seven (107), the total 

number of PWDs receiving supervision to 

engage in goats’ production. 

 Eighty-three (83) clients received training 

and vegetable seeds including onion, lettuce, tomatoes, cabbage among 

others to engage in dry season gardening.